
205

SECTION IV -
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
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In April 1996, the Illinois State Police began collecting additional crime information. This data includes
statistics pertaining to offenses mandated by state statutes and offenses concerning children.  The data in this
section reflects crimes occurring from January 1 through December 31, 2003. Due to limitations of agencies’
reporting systems, all agencies are not included in the totals presented in the following tables. In some cases, the
percentages may not equal 100 due to rounding.

Domestic Crimes

This category reflects domestic-related crimes. Reporting domestic violence is mandated by Chapter 20
of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, 2630/5.1.  Domestic-related crimes are defined as crimes committed by family or
household members, including spouses, former spouses, parents, children, stepchildren and other persons related
by blood or marriage, persons who share or formerly shared a common dwelling, and persons who have or
allegedly have a child in common. In the case of a high-risk adult with disabilities, family or household member
includes any person who has the responsibility for a high-risk adult as a result of a family relationship or who has
assumed responsibility for all or a portion of the care of a high-risk adult with disabilities voluntarily, or by express
or implied contract, or court order.

Crimes Against Children

Although reporting in this category is not mandated by state statutes, information is collected to
research and evaluate the problems of offenses against children. Contributing agencies are not required to report
this data to the I-UCR Program.  All crimes reported to participating agencies that involve victims aged 16 years
and younger are included in this category.

Crimes Against School Personnel

The reporting of attacks on school personnel is mandated by Chapter 105 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes,
5/10-21.7.  The I-UCR Program collects information relating to all crimes committed against teachers,
administrative personnel, or educational support personnel. These persons can include teacher’s aides, bus
drivers, or janitors, etc., who are employed by the school.

Hate Crimes

The reporting of hate crime information is mandated by Chapter 20 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes,
2605-390(a).  A  hate crime is committed when, by reason of the actual or perceived race, color, creed,
religion, ancestry, gender, sexual orientation, physical or mental disability, or national origin of another
individual or group of individuals, a person commits assault, battery, aggravated assault, misdemeanor
theft, criminal trespass to residence, misdemeanor criminal damage to property, criminal trespass to vehicle,
criminal trespass to real property, mob action, or disorderly conduct.

DOMESTIC CRIMES, CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN,
CRIMES AGAINST SCHOOL PERSONNEL, HATE CRIMES DATA
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Domestic Crimes - State Totals

Type of Offenses 2003/2002

Crime s  b y  C a t e g o ry
2 0 0 3
#  o f

Of fe ns e s

2 0 0 3
%  o f  T o t a l

2 0 0 2
#  o f

Of fe ns e s

2 0 0 2
%  o f  T o t a l

M urde r* 45 0.0% 36 0.0%

Crimina l  S e x ual  As s a ult* 593 0.5% 595 0.5%

R o bbe ry * 358 0.3% 472 0.4%

A g g r a v a t e d  A s s a u l t / B a t t e r y * 6,250 5.0% 7,524 5.7%

S imple  A s s a ult /B a t te ry 88,071 70.5% 91,046 69.5%

B urg l a ry * 441 0.4% 492 0.4%

The ft /B urg .  From a  M o t o r Veh ic l e * 131 0.1% 62 0.0%

M o t o r Ve hic le  T h e f t * 140 0.1% 144 0.1%

Ars o n* 23 0.0% 30 0.0%

S e x  O ffe ns e s 631 0.5% 624 0.5%

Offe ns e s  Involv ing  Chi ldre n 1,798 1.4% 1,693 1.3%

D is o rde rly  C o nduct 7,113 5.7% 7,460 5.7%

Int imidat ion 120 0.1% 122 0.1%

Kidnapping 753 0.6% 840 0.6%

D e a dly  We a pons 23 0.0% 41 0.0%

Vio la t ion  o f  Orde rs  o f  Pro t e c t i o n 4,548 3.6% 4,691 3.6%

The ft 2,049 1.6% 2,477 1.9%

All  Othe r  Offe ns e s 11,830 9.5% 12,595 9.6%

T O TAL 124,917 100.0% 130,944 100.0%

**Due to software issues, the “Relationship Type” is
unavailable from Chicago Police Department data and is
not represented in the “Domestic Crimes by Relationship”
tables.

Domestic Crimes by Relationship** 2003
Other Domestic RelatedFamily Related

Relationship Percent
of Total

Boyfriend/Girlfriend
Same Sex Relationship
Child in Common with Offender
*Friend
*Otherwise Known

75.5%
1.2%
6.8%
3.0%

13.5%

Relationship
Type

Group
Percent Relationship Percent

of Total

Marital 47%
Spouse
Ex-spouse
Common-law Spouse

40.3%
5.9%
0.8%

Parental/
Child

 34.3%

Parent
Step-parent
Grandparent
Child
Step-child
Grandchild
Child of Boyfriend/Girfriend

13.2%
1.4%
0.8%

14.7%
2.4%
0.5%
1.3%

Other Family 18.7%

Sibling
Step-sibling
In-law
Other Family

10.6%
0.4%
1.5%
6.2%

*Includes roommates/personal care attendants, etc.

*Indicates Crime Index Offenses.

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Within Family
41.6%

Outside Family but 
Known to Victim

41.2%

Not Known by 
Victim
17.2%

Crimes Against Children -  State Totals

2003/2002 Comparison
Victim Age

* Does not include ‘Relationship Type’ information from Chicago Police
Department data due to software issues.

Age 2003
# of Offenses

2003
% of Total

2002
# of Offenses

2002
% of Total

Under 1 513 1.3% 505 1.3%

1 574 1.5% 552 1.4%

2 616 1.6% 420 1.1%

3 627 1.6% 433 1.1%

4 636 1.6% 479 1.3%

5 670 1.7% 464 1.2%

6 683 1.7% 462 1.2%

7 829 2.1% 534 1.4%

8 1,090 2.8% 708 1.9%

9 1,327 3.4% 927 2.4%

10 2,089 5.3% 2,132 5.6%

11 2,489 6.3% 2,755 7.2%

12 3,517 8.9% 3,694 9.7%

13 4,730 12.0% 4,896 12.8%

14 5,934 15.0% 5,790 15.2%

15 6,457 16.3% 6,248 16.4%

16 6,728 17.0% 7,119 18.7%

Total 39,509 100.0% 38,118 100.0%

Relationship Type* 2003

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.



210

Crimes Against Children - State Totals

Gender Race

2003 Offense Type
by Age Group

Male
50.0%

Female
49.8%

Unknown
0.2%

Black
59.4%White

25.3%

Hispanic
14.1%

Other
1.2%

Crime by Category
Ages

Under 1 to
5 Years

% of
Category

Total

Ages
6 to 12
Years

% of
Category

Total

Ages
13 to 16

Years

% of
Category

Total

Total
Under 1 to
16 Years

% of
Total

(39.509)

Murder* 8 20.5% 5 12.8% 26 66.7% 39 0.1%

Criminal Sexual Assault* 215 16.1% 432 32.3% 689 51.6% 1,336 3.4%

Robbery* 36 2.0% 443 24.3% 1,344 73.7% 1,823 4.6%

Aggravated Assault/Battery* 179 4.5% 1,063 26.6% 2,750 68.9% 3,992 10.1%

Simple Assault/Battery 807 3.8% 6,522 30.5% 14,079 65.8% 21,408 54.2%

Burglary* 12 8.2% 33 22.6% 101 69.2% 146 0.4%

Theft/Burglary From a Motor Vehicle* 0 0.0% 1 1.5% 64 98.5% 65 0.2%

Motor Vehicle Theft* 5 20.8% 1 4.2% 18 75.0% 24 0.1%

Arson* 7 28.0% 6 24.0% 12 48.0% 25 0.1%

Sex Offenses 254 12.3% 764 37.0% 1,047 50.7% 2,065 5.2%

Offenses Involving Children 1,591 47.0% 1,235 36.5% 556 16.4% 3,382 8.6%

Disorderly Conduct 25 3.2% 132 16.9% 625 79.9% 782 2.0%

Intimidation 0 0.0% 14 22.2% 49 77.8% 63 0.2%

Kidnapping 287 33.8% 343 40.4% 219 25.8% 849 2.1%

Deadly Weapon 2 4.0% 17 34.0% 31 62.0% 50 0.1%

Violation of Orders of Protection 73 23.1% 113 35.8% 130 41.1% 316 0.8%

Theft 45 2.0% 732 32.3% 1,486 65.7% 2,263 5.7%

All Other Offenses 90 10.2% 168 19.1% 623 70.7% 881 2.2%

TOTAL 3,636 9.2% 12,024 30.4% 23,849 60.4% 39,509 100.0%

*Indicates Crime Index Offenses.

2003

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Crimes Against Children - State Totals

2003
Offense Type

2003/2002 Comparison
Offense Type

Crime by Category 2003
# of Offenses

2003
% of Total

2002
# of Offenses

2002
% of Total

Murder* 39 0.1% 46 0.1%

Criminal Sexual Assault* 1,336 3.4% 1,200 3.1%

Robbery* 1,823 4.6% 1,973 5.2%

Aggravated Assault/Battery* 3,992 10.1% 4,314 11.3%

Simple Assault/Battery 21,408 54.2% 20,961 55.0%

Burglary* 146 0.4% 143 0.4%

Theft/Burglary From a Motor Vehicle* 65 0.2% 86 0.2%

Motor Vehicle Theft* 24 0.1% 20 0.1%

Arson* 25 0.1% 11 0.0%

Sex Offenses 2,065 5.2% 1,975 5.2%

Offenses Involving Children 3,382 8.6% 2,529 6.6%

Disorderly Conduct 782 2.0% 751 2.0%

Intimidation 63 0.2% 75 0.2%

Kidnapping 849 2.1% 793 2.1%

Deadly Weapon 50 0.1% 31 0.1%

Violation of Orders of Protection 316 0.8% 253 0.7%

Theft 2,263 5.7% 2,152 5.6%

All Other Offenses 881 2.2% 805 2.1%

TOTAL 39,509 100.0% 38,118 100.0%

*Indicates Crime Index Offenses.

Other Crime
75.4%

Violent Crime
18.2%

Property Crime
6.4%

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Crimes Against School Personnel - State Totals

2003/2002 Comparison
Type of Offenses

Victim Type
2003** 2002**

** Due to software issues, the ‘Victim Type’ is
unavailable from Chicago Police Department data
and is not represented in the ‘Victim Type’ charts.

Teacher
55.7%

Other Personnel
33.2%

Administrator
11.1%

Crime by Category 2003 # of
Offenses

2003 % of
Total

2002 # of
Offenses

2002 % of
Total

Murder* 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Criminal Sexual Assault* 1 0.0% 0 0.0%

Robbery* 2 0.1% 1 0.0%

Aggravated Assault/Battery* 1,709 72.1% 1,126 49.5%

Simple Assault/Battery 504 21.3% 974 42.9%

Burglary* 2 0.1% 1 0.0%

Theft/Burg. From a Motor Vehicle* 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Motor Vehicle Theft* 0 0.0% 1 0.0%

Arson* 1 0.0% 0 0.0%

Criminal Damage/Trespass 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Sex Offenses 1 0.0% 2 0.1%

Offenses Involving Children 1 0.0% 0 0.0%

Disorderly Conduct 36 1.5% 52 2.3%

Intimidation 5 0.2% 6 0.3%

Kidnapping 0 0.0% 1 0.0%

Deadly Weapon 3 0.1% 3 0.1%

Violation of Orders of Protection 1 0.0% 0 0.0%

Theft 69 2.9% 76 3.3%

All Other Offenses 36 1.5% 30 1.3%

TOTAL 2,371 100.0% 2,273 100.0%

Teacher
54.5%

Other Personnel
35.7%

Administrator
9.8%

*Indicates Crime Index Offenses.

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Crimes Against School Personnel - State Totals

2003/2002 Comparison
by Day of Week

2003

2002
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Hate Crimes - State Totals

2003 Bias Motivation Totals

Bias MotivationHate Crime Offenses

Bias Motivation

Bias Nature
Group

Percent Bias Type
# of

Offenses
Percent of
Category

Percent of
Total

Racial 55.5%

Anti-Black
Anti-Multi-Racial Group
Anti-White
Anti-Asian/Pacific Islander

111
3

26
11

73.5%
2.0%

17.2%
7.3%

40.8%
1.1%
9.6%
4.0%

Sexual
Orientation 13.6%

Anti-Male Homosexual
Anti-Female Homosexual
Anti-Homosexual

30
2
5

81.1%
5.4%

13.5%

11.0%
0.7%
1.8%

Ethnicity/
National

Origin
13.2%

Anti-Hispanic
Anti-Arab
Anti-Other Ethnicity/Nat'l Origin

10
21

5

27.8%
58.3%
13.9%

3.7%
7.7%
1.8%

Religious 16.5%

Anti-Catholic
Anti-Islamic (Muslim)
Anti-Jewish
Anti-Other-Religion
Anti-Protestant

0
5

38
1
1

0.0%
11.1%
84.4%

2.2%
2.2%

0.0%
1.8%

14.0%
0.4%
0.4%

Gender/
Age/

Handicap
1.1% Anti-Mental

Anti-Physical
1
2

33.3%
66.7%

0.4%
0.7%

Total 100% Total 272 100% 100%

Simple Assault
24.3%

Agg. Assault
20.2%All Other Offenses

4.5%

Intimidation
22.6%

Vandalism
28.6%

Racial
55.5%

Gender/Age/Handicap
1.1%

Religious
16.5%

Sexual Orientation
13.6%Ethn./Nat. Origin

13.2%

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Type of Victim # of
Incidents

Percent
of Total

Business 15 5.5%
Government 2 0.7%
Individual 230 84.6%
Other 4 1.5%
Religious Organization 7 2.6%
Society/Public 13 4.8%
Unknown 1 0.4%

TOTAL 272 100.0%

Hate Crime Incidents by Type of Victim

Hate Crime Offenses by Offender Race

Offe nde r's  R ace # of
Offe nde rs

Pe rce nt
of Total

Asian/Pacific Is lande r
B lack
M ulti-Racial Group
Unknown
White

2
99

9
12

184

0.7%
32.4%

2.9%
3.9%

60.1%

TOTAL 306 100.0%

Location # of
Incidents

Percent
of Total

Air/Bus/Train Terminal
Bar/Night Club
Church/Synagogue/Temple
Commercial/Office Bldg.
Construction Site
Convenience Store
Drug Store/Dr.'s Off./Hospital
Field/Woods
Government/Public Building
Grocery/Supermarket
Highway/Road/Alley/Street
Hotel/Motel
Other/Unknown
Parking Lot/Garage
Residence/Home
Restaurant
School/College
Service/Gas Station

2
6
8
5
1
3
1
1
2
6

73
1

15
29
76

9
25

9

0.7%
2.2%
2.9%
1.8%
0.4%
1.1%
0.4%
0.4%
0.7%
2.2%

26.8%
0.4%
5.5%

10.7%
27.9%

3.3%
9.2%
3.3%

TOTAL 272 100.0

Hate Crime Incidents by Location

Motivation Aggravated
Assault

Criminal
Sexual
Assault

Simple
Assault Robbery Burglary

Theft/
Larceny Arson Intimidation

Destruction/
Damage/

Vandalism

Motor
Vehicle
Theft

TOTAL

Anti-Arab 1.8 - 2.2 - - - - 1.5 2.2 - 7.7
Anti-Asian/Pacific Islander 0.7 - 0.7 0.4 - - - 0.4 1.8 - 4.0
Anti-Black 8.5 - 9.6 0.4 0.7 - - 12.5 9.2 - 40.8
Anti-Female Homosexual - - - - - - - - 0.4 - 0.7
Anti-Hispanic 2.6 - 0.4 - - - - - 0.7 - 3.7
Anti-Homosexual (Gay/Lesbian) 0.4 - 0.4 - - - - 0.4 0.7 - 1.8
Anti-Islamic (Muslim) - - 1.1 - - - - 0.4 0.4 - 1.8
Anti-Jewish - - 0.7 - 0.7 - - 4.4 8.1 - 14.0
Anti-Male Homosexual 2.9 - 5.1 0.4 - - - 1.5 1.1 - 11.0
Anti-Mentally Handicapped - - 0.4 - - - - - - - 0.4
Anti-Multi-Racial Group 0.4 - - - - - - - 0.7 - 1.1
Anti-Other-Ethnicity/Nat'l Origin - - 0.4 - - - - 0.4 1.1 - 1.8
Anti-Other Religion - - - - - - - - 0.4 - 0.4
Anti-Physically Handicapped 0.7 - - - - - - - - - 0.7
Anti-Protestant - - - - - - - 0.4 - - 0.4
Anti-White 2.2 - 3.3 1.1 - - - 0.7 1.8 0.4 9.6

  TOTAL 20.2 - 24.3 2.3 1.8 - - 22.6 28.6 0.4 100.0

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.

Hate Crimes - State Totals

2003 Hate/Bias Crime Percentages
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Hate Crime Comparison 2003/2002

Racial
Sexual Orientation

Ethnicity/Nat'l Origin
Religious

Gender/Age/Handicap
0

50

100

150

200

2002 2003

2002

2003

Racial Sexual Orientation Ethnicity/Nat'l Origin Religious Gender/Age/Handicap

132 46 14 38 1

151 37 36 45 3

Offenses

Bias

Intimidation
Simple Assault

Vandalism
Agg. Assault

Robbery
Larceny/Theft

Crim. Sexual Asslt.
Arson

Burglary
Motor Vehicle Theft

0

20

40

60

80

100

2002 2003

2002

2003

Intimidation
Simple 
Assault Vandalism Aggravated 

Assault
Robbery

Larceny/ 
Theft

Criminal 
Sexual 
Asslt.

Arson Burglary
Motor 

Vehicle 
Theft

55 61 47 59 2 1 1 4 1 0

61 66 78 55 6 0 0 0 5 1


